Best Value Accounting Code of Practice
The Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2010/11
prescribes the format of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and, in
some instances, some items of income or expense have been amalgamated within the
new format e.g. “Pensions Interest Cost and Expected Return on Pensions Assets”,
“Interest Payable” and “Interest and Investment Income” are now all reported together as
“Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure”.
An opportunity was taken to review the allocation bases for allocating support service
costs and overheads to direct services, which resulted in some adjustments to charges
within Net Cost of Services.

The tables below set out the impact of the changes outlined above.

 46

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority – Statement of Accounts 2010/11

Restated Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2009
  IFRS

Adjustments
IFRS

Adjustments
Prior Period
Adjustment

  a b d

UK GAAP
Opening
Balance
Sheet

IAS 20
Government

Grants

IAS 19
Accumulated

Absences

IAS 16
Property,
Plant &

Equipment

Restated
IFRS

Opening
Balance
Sheet

 1 April 2009   1 April 2009
 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Property, Plant & Equipment
 - Land & Buildings 31,227   31,227
 - Vehicles, Plant &
Equipment 5,224   5,224
 - Assets Under
Construction 1,878   1,878
Surplus Assets 3,000   (2,076) 924
Intangible Assets 158   158
Long Term Assets 41,488   39,412
Short Term Investments 2,035   2,035
Inventories 260   260
Short Term Debtor 4,391  131  4,521
Cash and Cash Equivalents 661   661
Current Assets 7,347   7,478
Short Term Borrowing (1,564)   (1,564)
Short Term Creditors (4,800) (79) (366)  (5,244)
Deferred Income (685) 685   0
Provisions (63)   (63)
Current Liabilities (7,111)   (6,871)
Provisions 0   0
Long Term Borrowing (16,713)   (16,713)
Other Long Term Liabilities
 - Finance Leases (1,277)   (1,277)
 - Pension Liabilities (238,583)   (238,583)
Government Grants
Deferred (195) 195   0
Deferred Income (475) 475   0
Long Term Liabilities (257,243)   (256,573)
Net Assets (215,520)   (216,554)

Usable Reserves
 - General Fund Balance 3,500   3,500
 - Earmarked Reserves 2,342 1,081   3,422
 - Capital Receipts Reserve 0   0
Unusable Reserves
 - Capital Adjustment
Account 9,995 195  18 10,208
 - Revaluation Reserve 7,050   (2,094) 4,956
 - Pension Reserve (238,583)   (238,583)
 - Financial Instruments
Adjustment Account 37   37
 - Collection Fund
Adjustment Account 140   140
 - Accumulated Absences
Adjustment Account   (235)  (235)
Total Reserves (215,520)   (216,555)

 47

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority – Statement of Accounts 2010/11

 48

Restated Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2010
  IFRS

Adjustments
IFRS

Adjustments
Prior Period
Adjustment

  a b d

UK GAAP
Opening
Balance
Sheet

IAS 20
Government

Grants

IAS 19
Accumulated

Absences

IAS 16
Property,
Plant &

Equipment

Restated
IFRS

Opening
Balance
Sheet

 1 April 2009   1 April 2009
 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's
Property, Plant & Equipment
 - Land & Buildings 34,539   34,539
 - Vehicles, Plant &
Equipment 7,738   7,738
 - Assets Under
Construction 1,652   1,652
Surplus Assets 3,000   (2,243) 757
Intangible Assets 190   190
Long Term Assets 47,120   44,877
Short Term Investments 5,400   5,400
Inventories 326   326
Short Term Debtor 4,509  48  4,557
Cash and Cash Equivalents 600   600
Current Assets 10,836   10,884
Short Term Borrowing (103)   (103)
Short Term Creditors (4,177) (31) (243)  (4,451)
Deferred Income (525) 525   0
Provisions (294)   (294)
Current Liabilities (5,099)   (4,849)
Provisions 0   0
Long Term Borrowing (24,658)   (24,658)
Other Long Term Liabilities
 - Finance Leases (994)   (994)
 - Pension Liabilities (341,717)   (341,717)
Government Grants
Deferred (895) 895   0
Deferred Income (756) 756   0
Long Term Liabilities (369,020)   (367,369)
Net Assets (316,164)   (316,457)

Usable Reserves
 - General Fund Balance 4,363   4,363
 - Earmarked Reserves 2,978 1,251   4,229
 - Capital Receipts Reserve 0   0
Unusable Reserves
 - Capital Adjustment
Account 7,500 895  1,220 9,615
 - Revaluation Reserve 10,591   (3,463) 7,128
 - Pension Reserve (341,717)   (341,717)
 - Financial Instruments
Adjustment Account 28   28
 - Collection Fund
Adjustment Account 92   92
 - Accumulated Absences
Adjustment Account 0  (195)  (195)
Total Reserves (316,164)   (316,456)

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire Authority – Statement of Accounts 2010/11

 49

Restated Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2009/10

  a b c d e e

UK GAAP Net
Expenditure

IAS 20
Governmen

t Grants

IAS 19
Accumulated

Absences

IAS 19
Firefighters'

Pension TopUp
Grant

IAS 16
Property,
Plant &

Equipment

Code of
Practice
Format

Changes

Restatement
of BVACOP
Allocations

 £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's

Community Safety 5,781 (26) (6) (491) (27)  (827)
Firefighting and Rescue Operations 39,528 80 (30) (4,634) (1,188)  880